ii) RM140,000,000 for acquisition of Pulah Indah land and building and 100% equity interest in GCIL, formerly known as MCCL.

There was no material litigation pending since 31 March 2018 to the date of this report.

On 24 May 2018, the Board of Director declared a single tier dividend of 2.5 sen per ordinary share amounting to RM5,000,000 in respect of financial

year ended 31 March 2018. The dividend was paid on 13 July 2018.

Quarter and Year-To-Date

Long term Short term Total borrowing

Denomination in Denomination in Denomination in

Page 13

B11. Derivative Financial Instruments

As at 30 June 2018, the Group has the following outstanding derivative financial instruments:

 30.06.2018 30.06.2017 30.06.2018 30.06.2017

Derivatives RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 Purpose

1. Cross currency swap Contracts:

- More than 3 years 61,492 2,260   6,001   For hedging

currency risk in

 bank term loan

2. Forward currency contracts:

- Less than 1 year -   -   -   For hedging

 currency risk in

payables

B12. Comparatives

The following comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with current year’s presentation as of 30 June 2018:

As previously

stated ReclassificationAs restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Cost of sales 119,392   13,036   132,428

General and administrative expenses 28,164   (13,036)   15,128
======== =========== =========

Statement of Changes in Equity

Retained earnings as at 1 April 2017 240,077   -   240,077

Total comprehensive income for the period 7,044   -   7,044

Dividend declared on 26 May 2017 -   (5,000)   (5,000)
--------------- -------------------- ----------------

Retained earnings as at 30 June 2017 247,121   (5,000)   242,121
======== =========== =========

B13. Profit for the period

30.06.2018 30.06.2017 30.06.2018 30.06.2017

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Profit for the period is arrived at after crediting:

Interest income (385)   405   233   225

Other income 470   139   1,291   444

Gain on disposal of land and building -   -   -   -

Foreign exchange gain -   738   -   83

Unrealised foreign exchange gain -   -   -   -